



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No.442 of 2025

Pitambar Parida **Petitioner**

Mr. A.K. Swain 1, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha **Opposite party**

Mr. P.K. Ray, AGA

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER

30.07.2025

Order No.

01.

1. Heard Mr. Swain, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Instant revision is filed by the petitioner assailing the impugned judgment in Criminal Appeal No.47 of 2025 of learned Sessions Judge, Khurda at Bhubaneswar on the ground stated.
3. The decision of the Court of 1st instance stands confirmed in appeal vide Annexure-5. Mr. Swain, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a suit has been instituted by informant for recovery of the amount due against the petitioner and the same is pending disposal. The petitioner stands convicted for an offence under Section 420 IPC and directed to undergo sentence of two years and to pay a fine of Rs.10,000/- with a default sentence. It is informed to the Court that the petitioner is on bail at present. Considering the nature of dispute with reference to the allegation in the FIR i.e.



Annexure-1 and the materials on record, the Court is inclined to issue notice to the opposite party.

4. Accordingly, it is ordered.

5. Notice.

6. Mr. Ray, learned AGA for the State accepts notice for the opposite party. The Court is inclined to issue notice to the informant as well, hence, requests Mr. Swain, learned counsel for the petitioner to furnish his address statement with other particulars to the State. In the event, the address statement of the informant is received along with a copy of the revision petition with all the annexures, State shall ensure such service of notice with the assistance of the local police.

7. List on 3rd September, 2025 for hearing and orders.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

02.

I.A. Nos.631 and 632 of 2025

1. Heard.

2. Instant I.As are is filed seeking release of the petitioner on bail with the suspension of the sentence under Section 389 Cr.P.C. and stay realization of the final amount awarded and confirmed in Criminal Appeal No.47 of 2025 by the learned court below.



3. Awaiting appearance of the informant and response of the State, this Court, as an interim measure, allows the petitioner to go on bail and stays the realization of the final amount till the next date by the orders of the learned J.M.F.C. (LR & LTV), Bhubaneswar in connection with C.T. No. 611 of 2023 with suitable conditions imposed.
4. List on the date fixed for further orders.
5. Urgent copy of this order be issued as per rules.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

Rojina